SUPERHEATED WATER EXTRACTION (SWE) OF NATURAL DYES FROM
PLANTS FOR DYEING SILK FABRICS

INSTITUT PENGURUSAN PENYELIDIKAN
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR
MALAYSIA

BY :

RUZIYATI TAJUDDIN
SITI MARSINAH TUMIN
KAMARIAH MUDA
SUZAINI ABD. GHANI

DISEMBER 2010



PROJECT TEAM MEMBERS

DR. RUZIYATI TAJUDDIN

Project Leader

ASSOCIATE PROF. SITI MARSINAH TUMIN

Project Member

PN. KAMARIAH MUDA

Project Member

Tandatgngan

PN. SUZAINI ABD. GHANI

Project Member

TandatangzL



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background and problem statement
1.2 Significance of study

1.3 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Natural dyes
2.1.1 Natural dyes obtained from Plant
2.1.2  Natural dyes obtained from Mineral
2.1.3 Natural dyes obtained from Animals

2.2 Characterization of dyes

23 Chemistry of natural dyes

Page
i1
v
vi

vii

viii

1X



2.4 Dyeing with natural dyes
2.4.1 Mordant

2.5 Superheated Water Extraction

CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
3.1 Material
3.1.1 Sample
3.1.2  Solvent
3.1.3 Fabric
3.2  Chemicals
33 UV-Vis spectrometry
34 Superheated Water Extraction
3.5 Mordanting and dyeing method

3.6 Colourfastness Tests

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Superheated Water Extraction

4.2 Colourfastness Analysis

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

10

10

12

12

12

12

12

13

13

14

14

15

18

22

23



ABSTRACT

Most of the natural colourants used for dyeing fabrics were extracted from plants by
boiling technique which required long extraction time and plenty of water. In this
study, a rapid and eco-friendly extraction method (SWE) using water at different
elevated temperatures was introduced to extract natural dyes. The results showed
that a more concentrated sample extracts with higher intensity of colour was
produced by SWE compared to boiling method. The silk fabrics dyed with sample
extracts obtained by SWE at different temperatures gave a variety of colour shades
and has a comparable colourfastness on washing and rubbing based on Malaysian
Standard Testing Method (MS ISO 105). SWE has a good potential to be introduced
to textile dyers as it is rapid, simple, inexpensive to perform and environmental

friendly.



	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background and problem statement
	1.1 Significance of study
	1.3 Objectives of study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Natural dyes
	2.1.1 Natural dyes obtained from plant
	2.1.2 Natural dyes obtained from minerals
	2.1.3 Natural dyes obtained from animals

	2.2 Characterization of dyes
	2.3 Chemistry of natural dye
	2.4 Dyeing with Natural Dyes
	2.4.1 Mordant

	2.5 Superheated water extraction (SWE)

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Material
	3.1.1 Sample
	3.1.2 Solvent
	3.1.3 Fabric

	3.2 Chemicals
	3.3 UV-Vis spectrometry
	3.4 Superheated water extraction
	3.5 Dyeing and Mordanting Method
	3.6 Colourfastness Tests

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Superheated water extraction
	4.2 Colourfastness Analysis

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION
	REFERENCES



