# SUPERHEATED WATER EXTRACTION (SWE) OF NATURAL DYES FROM PLANTS FOR DYEING SILK FABRICS



### INSTITUT PENGURUSAN PENYELIDIKAN UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM, SELANGOR MALAYSIA

**BY**:

RUZIYATI TAJUDDIN SITI MARSINAH TUMIN KAMARIAH MUDA SUZAINI ABD. GHANI

**DISEMBER 2010** 

#### PROJECT TEAM MEMBERS

#### DR. RUZIYATI TAJUDDIN

Project Leader

Tandatangan

## ASSOCIATE PROF. SITI MARSINAH TUMIN

Project Member

Tandatangan

#### PN. KAMARIAH MUDA

Project Member

Tandatangan

PN. SUZAINI ABD. GHANI

Project Member

Tandatangan

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	iii
TABL	LE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST	OF TABLES	vi
LIST	OF FIGURES	vii
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABST	TRACT	ix
ABSTRAK		x
CHAI	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background and problem statement	1
1.2	Significance of study	3
1.3	Objectives of study	3
СНАІ	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Natural dyes	5
	2.1.1 Natural dyes obtained from Plant	5
	2.1.2 Natural dyes obtained from Mineral	6
	2.1.3 Natural dyes obtained from Animals	6
2.2	Characterization of dyes	6
2.3	Chemistry of natural dyes	7

2.4	Dyeing with natural dyes	9
	2.4.1 Mordant	10
2.5	Superheated Water Extraction	10
СНА	PTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS	
3.1	Material	12
	3.1.1 Sample	12
	3.1.2 Solvent	12
	3.1.3 Fabric	12
3.2	Chemicals	12
3.3	UV-Vis spectrometry	13
3.4	Superheated Water Extraction	13
3.5	Mordanting and dyeing method	14
3.6	Colourfastness Tests	14
СНА	PTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS	
4.1	Superheated Water Extraction	15
4.2	Colourfastness Analysis	18.
CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION		
REFERENCES		

#### **ABSTRACT**

Most of the natural colourants used for dyeing fabrics were extracted from plants by boiling technique which required long extraction time and plenty of water. In this study, a rapid and eco-friendly extraction method (SWE) using water at different elevated temperatures was introduced to extract natural dyes. The results showed that a more concentrated sample extracts with higher intensity of colour was produced by SWE compared to boiling method. The silk fabrics dyed with sample extracts obtained by SWE at different temperatures gave a variety of colour shades and has a comparable colourfastness on washing and rubbing based on Malaysian Standard Testing Method (MS ISO 105). SWE has a good potential to be introduced to textile dyers as it is rapid, simple, inexpensive to perform and environmental friendly.